



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

Misc. Civil Application No. 750 of 2025

Shri Pankaj Khemraj Mane

Versus

M/s Mahadev Marketing Company, Nagpur and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Shri N.B.Kirtane, Advocate a/w Shri Aditya Chaudhari,
Advocate for the applicant.

**CORAM : NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, J.
DATED : 10th OCTOBER, 2025.**

Heard learned counsel for the applicant.

2. The present application is filed under Section 11 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, seeking appointment of an Arbitrator in terms of Clause 27 of the agreement dated 31st March, 2022.

3. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that a notice dated 28th August, 2025 was issued to the non-applicants, calling upon them to appoint an arbitrator in accordance with Clause 27 of the

agreement. However, the non-applicants have failed to respond to the said notice.

4. Issue notice to the non-applicants, returnable on **4th November, 2025**.

5. The applicant is permitted to serve the non-applicants through all available modes of service, in addition to Court notice.

[NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, J.]